option and joint venture agreement are treated as current liabilities until the exploration expenditure is incurred. Based
on the new accounting policy adopted, the Company examined and adjusted its “exploration properties” and
“accounts payable and accrual liabilities” balance accordingly as at the Transition Date.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following statements of financial position and
statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the dates noted below. The changes to the financial statements as
noted below have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts, within operating activities, on the statements of
cash flows; however, as there have been no adjustments to net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash
flows has been presented.

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 26 -

14. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position

Note
 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
 transition
 of IFRS IFRS

 Canadian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
of IFRS IFRS

ASSETS $ $ $ $ $ $
Current

Cash 1,604,476   -   1,604,476   38,632,091   -   38,632,091
Receivables 29,668   -   29,668   155,528   -   155,528
Prepaid expenses and deposit 7,534   -   7,534   94,816   -   94,816
Investment 835,799   -   835,799   -   -   -

Total current assets 2,477,477   -   2,477,477   38,882,435   -   38,882,435

Equity investment -   -   -   357,871   -   357,871
Property, plant and equipment 11,074   -   11,074   234,965   -   234,965
Exploration properties 14(d) 22,410,416   -   22,410,416   23,401,805   (604,897)   22,796,908
Loans receivable -   -   -   433,935   -   433,935

TOTAL ASSETS 24,898,967   -   24,898,967   63,311,011   (604,897)   62,706,114

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 14(d) 383,246   -   383,246   1,529,554   (604,897)   924,657
Loan payable 1,614,600   -   1,614,600   -   -   -

1,997,846   -   1,997,846   1,529,554   (604,897)   924,657

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 30,474,172   -   30,474,172   74,151,488   -   74,151,488
Treasury stock -   -   -   (1,170,000)   -   (1,170,000)
Contributed surplus 14(c) 5,926,928   (5,926,928)   -   10,461,028   (10,461,028)   -
Share-based payment reserve 14(c) -   5,926,928   5,926,928   -   10,461,028   10,461,028
Non-controlling interest reserve 221,008   -   221,008   -   -   -
Deficit (15,692,612)   -   (15,692,612)   (22,066,164)   -   (22,066,164)
Capital and reserve attributable to shareholders of
Southern Arc Minerals Inc. 20,929,496   -   20,929,496   61,376,352   -   61,376,352
Non-controlling interest 1,971,625   -   1,971,625   405,105   -   405,105

Total equity 22,901,121   -   22,901,121   61,781,457   -   61,781,457

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 24,898,967   -   24,898,967   63,311,011   (604,897)   62,706,114

As at July 1, 2010 As at June 30, 2011

SOUTHERN ARC MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 27 -

14. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
 transition of IFRS IFRS

Expenses $ $ $
Amortization 5,970   -   5,970
Consuliting fees 227,067   -   227,067